
VILLAGEBOARDOFTRUSTEES 12/19/2022

Ameeting oftheBoard ofTrustees oftheVillage ofAvon washeld inConference RoomBof
Village Hall, 74Genesee Street, Avon, NewYork, on December 19, 2022. TheTownofAvon
Board joined themeeting at7:00pmforajointmeeting ofthegoverning bodies.  

Present:           Thomas Freeman, Mayor David LeFeber, Town Supervisor
William Zhe, Trustee TomMairs, Deputy Supervisor
TimBatzel, Trustee Malachy Coyne, Councilman
Amanda Hoffmann, Trustee PaulDrozdziel, Councilman
Patrick McCormick, Trustee JimHarrington, Councilman

Staff:   KenFarrell, Supt. ofPublic Works
ChisQuinlan, Treasurer
Andy Anderson, CodeEnf. Officer
BillDavis, MRB
Dave Willard, MRB

Visitors: Margaret Lee, Livingston County News
Edward Forsythe, Resident
AlanCoyne, Resident
DebSpratt, Resident

Mayor Freeman called themeeting toorderat5:35pm andbegan with thePledge ofAllegiance.  
TheVillage Board proceeded with standard updates andregular business.  

TheBoard tookabreak aftercompleting regular business andat7pm, members oftheTown
Board joined themeeting. Mayor Freeman greeted them, andthetwoBoards proceeded with
their jointdiscussions.  

JOINTMEETINGwiththeTOWNOFAVON:  
Pebble Beach Pump Station:   

TheBoards discussed theprogress ofimprovements atthepump station. Construction began
aboutayearagoandhasbeendelayed bysupply chain issues intheproduction ofthepre- 
fabricated building which hasrequired extensions forboththegeneral andelectrical contractors.  
According toMRB, thishasalso impacted theadministration efforts. Arevised schedule has
beensubmitted bythegeneral contractor foradelivery dateofthebuilding beingFebruary of
2023, andcompletion oftheproject byJulyof2023. MRBhasrequested acontract amendment
forcontinued administration theyhave/willcontinue toprovide intheamount of $18,500, which
represents anhourly (not-to-exceed) amount. Trustee Batzel andCouncilman Drozdziel both
expressed concern with theamount questioning ifthere hasbeen “down time” whyistherea
need formore funding foradmin?  Mr. Davis stated thatifeverything hadbeendelivered on
time, therewould benoneedfor this increase, however, theyarestillcertifying payrolls, and
processing other administrative duties evenwith thedown timeontheproject. Trustee Batzel
would liketoseethebreakdown ofhours already spentontheproject andmoving forward.  
Mayor Freeman asked foramotion toaccept theamendment.  

1



VILLAGEBOARDOFTRUSTEES 12/19/2022

Uponamotion made byTrustee Hoffmann andseconded byTrustee Zhe, theBoard approved
theamendment tothecontract foradditional services andcompensation intheamount of
18,500. Themotion wascarried, three totwo, bythefollowing vote:   

Thomas Freeman, Mayor Voting Yes
William Zhe, Trustee Voting Yes
TimBatzel, Trustee Voting No
Amanda Hoffmann, Trustee Voting Yes
Patrick McCormick, Trustee Voting No

TheTown Board chose nottovoteonthisamendment, stating that thecontract iswith the
Village.  

JointWater Study:   
MRB provided aproposal fortheJointWater Studywhich willupdate theoriginal toaddress
added components andalternate waysoffinancing. Theywill takealookattheTHM issue and
thewater storage tankscenarios thathavebeen discussed andhowitrelates tocounty
alternatives. Specifically addressed willbethepositioning ofanewtankatthewaterplant to
eliminate thetown elevated tank, thebooster pump system, andthepotential tofeedwater tothe
county inthefuture. Thismayboost pressure onthewater linetothe2MGtank. Mr. AlanCoyne
discussed thewater system, stating that inthepast, theyhave hadissues withpressure, saying it
isnotconstant. (Mr. Coyne isaresident oftheTown). Mr. Davis said thatdiscussion has
included ideas tofixpressurization.  

Theproposal (attached) provides abackground, scopeofservices andcompensation, hydraulic
evaluation, andasummary offindings intheamount of $26,500. Upon review oftheproposal
Mr. Davis made notations astoother items theBoards would liketoinclude inthestudy.   

Uponamotion made byTrustee Batzel andseconded byTrustee Zhe, theBoard agreed tomove
forward with theWater Study intheamount of $26,500. Mr. Daviswill redefine thescopeofthe
project andresend forsignatures. Themotion wascarried bythefollowing vote:  

Thomas Freeman, Mayor Voting Yes
William Zhe, Trustee Voting Yes
TimBatzel, Trustee Voting Yes
Amanda Hoffmann, Trustee Voting Yes
Patrick McCormick, Trustee Voting Yes

RESOLUTION #240-AAPPROVE THEWATER STUDY

Uponamotion made byCouncilman Coyne andseconded byDeputy Supervisor Mairs, the
Town Board agreed tomove forward with theWater Study intheamount of $26,500. Mr. Davis
will redefine thescopeoftheproject andresend forsignatures. Themotion wascarried bythe
following vote:  

David LeFeber, Supervisor Voting Yes
TomMairs, Deputy Supervisor Voting Yes
Malachy Coyne, Councilman Voting Yes
PaulDrozdziel, Councilman Voting Yes
JimHarrington, Councilman Voting Yes

2



VILLAGEBOARDOFTRUSTEES 12/19/2022

WWTP DISCUSSION:   

Mr. Davis stated that theSPEDES permit isbeing reviewed byDECcurrently andweare
waiting toseewhatwehearbackasfarastheability toincrease orifadecrease ofcapacity is
necessary andwhat changes therewillbeinregulations and/orrequirements. Oncewereceive a
draftpermit, wewillhavea30daycomment period where wecanchallenge findings ifthere isa
concern.  

FIRE DEPARTMENT DISCUSSION:  

Resident DebSpratt attended themeeting andvoiced herconcern inregard totherelationship
between theVillage ofAvon FireDepartment and theEastAvon FireDepartment. Shesaid that
therelationship needs toberepaired andwould lovetoseeaconsolidated agency working
together. Whether thatissomething thathappens inthefuture ornot, shefeels thatitis
outrageous tohaveother firecompanies fromthecounty attend emergencies intheEastAvon
District whentheVillage ofAvon department is2minutes away. Councilman Harrington stated
thatitstarts with thetwodepartments working together. Mayor Freeman would liketoseeat
least thestartofaconversation. Hestated thatChief Strozewski isonboard, andtheMayor feels
someone ononeoftheBoards should reachouttoEastAvon tofurther thediscussion. The
Mayor proposed thatifwecangettwomembers ofeach firedepartment, thetownandVillage
Boards, andtwocommissioners, thiswould beagreatwaytohaveanopen dialogue andshare
information. Trustee Batzel thinks thatcomparing equipment isagoodpointofdiscussion- isit
necessary toduplicate equipment? Ageneral conversation togetonthesame pagehebelieves
could beagoodstart. Healsowanted ittobenoted that thetwodepartments ALWAYS work
well together whenonascene. Theywill always come together forthebenefit ofthecommunity.  
Trustee Hoffmann feels thataconversation between thechiefswould beagoodwaytostart
before working intoabigger conversation withmore people involved. Councilman Harrington
stated hewould reach outtotheEastAvon FireDistrict.  

SOLAR PROJECTS:  

DebSpratt spoke tothemany solarprojects thathavebeen happening lately. Shesaid thatshe
understood thatsolar isthewaveofthefuture, however sheisconcerned about themaintenance
ofpanels andthefields. Shewould liketoseetheTown andVillage looktoward the
sustainability ofsolarbutenforce better careandmaintenance. Ataprevious meeting,  
Supervisor LeFeber expressed that thelawsregulating solar fields and theirgrowth arealways
changing asthetechnology changes. TheVillage currently hasamoratorium onground mounted
solarandisworking onlegislation.  

AVON HOLIDAY SPECTACULAR:  

Councilman Harrington commended theHoliday Spectacular Committee foryetanother
outstanding event! Hefeels thecommittee didaremarkable jobandwished toencourage the
Town Board toincrease theircontribution fornextyear’sevent to $1500.00. Mayor Freeman

3



VILLAGEBOARDOFTRUSTEES 12/19/2022

thanked Councilman Harrington forhisencouraging words onbehalf oftheHoliday Spectacular
Committee andsaid that those members will reach outtotheTownBoard next year.  

TheMayor offered holiday wishes toall inattendance andasked foramotion toadjourn.  

ADJOURNMENT:  
Uponamotion made byTrustee McCormick andseconded byTrustee Zhe, theBoard adjourned
at8:35pm. Themotion wascarried byaunanimous vote.  

Respectfully submitted,  

Heather Randall
Village Clerk

Sharon M. Knight, MMC/RMC
Avon Town Clerk

4


